

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION**

CASE NO. 9:18-cv-80118-DMM-DLB

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,
NEXTERA ENERGY DUANE ARNOLD,
LLC, NEXTERA ENERGY POINT BEACH,
LLC, AND NEXTERA ENERGY
SEABROOK, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC.,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REQUEST FOR HEARING.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT9

I. NEXTERA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM (COUNT I)10

 A. NEI Breached the Termination Provision in the PADS Agreement.....10

 B. NextEra Did Not Relinquish Its Rights by Withdrawing As a Member of NEI.....11

 1. The PADS Agreement Confers Rights on “Signatories” and “Parties,” Irrespective of NEI Membership.12

 2. PADS Is Funded Entirely through a PADS Assessment Separate from NEI Membership Fees.....13

 3. The Parties Intended to Create a Database for Information Sharing Across the Entire Nuclear Industry, Not Just Among NEI Members.14

 4. NextEra’s Interpretation Harmonizes All Terms of the PADS Agreement.....17

 C. NEI Breached the Notice Provision in the PADS Agreement.19

 D. NEI Breached the Ownership Provision of the PADS Agreement.19

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, NEXTERA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT (COUNT V)19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American National Bank of Jacksonville v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.,
710 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983)14

Armenian Assembly of America, Inc. v. Cafesjian,
758 F.3d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2014)11

Aspire Channel, LLC v. Penngood, LLC,
139 F. Supp. 3d 382 (D.D.C. 2015)19

Bazarian International Financial Associates, LLC v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)12

BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC v. Flatel, Inc.,
No. 13-80766-CIV, 2014 WL 11638584 (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2014).....9

Conesco Industries, Ltd. v. Conforti & Eisele, Inc.,
627 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1980)10

District of Columbia v. C.J. Langenfelder & Son, Inc.,
558 A.2d 1155 (D.C. 1989)18

District of Columbia v. Young,
39 A.3d 36 (D.C. 2012)5

Hart v. Vermont Investment Ltd. Partnership,
667 A.2d 578 (D.C. 1995)11

Hercules & Co. v. Shama Restaurant Corp.,
613 A.2d 916 (D.C. 1992)14

Lamoureux v. MPSC, Inc.,
849 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2017)5, 10

Merrick v. Giddings,
12 D.C. (1 Mackey) 394 (D.C. 1882)18

Nelson v. Greater Gadsden Housing Authority,
802 F.2d 405 (11th Cir. 1986)10

Payroll Express Corp. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
659 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1981).....10

Prose Financial Services, LLC v. Welding Technologies, Inc.,
No. 1:06-CV-501-ODE, 2007 WL 9701670 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 3, 2007).....19

Questar Builders, Inc. v. CB Flooring, LLC,
978 A.2d 651 (Md. 2009)10

Second Realty Corp. v. Krogmann,
235 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1956)19

Shulman v. Voyou, L.L.C.,
251 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2003)18

Smith Steel Workers, DALU 19806, AFL-CIO v. A. O. Smith Corp.,
626 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1980)14

Stinson v. New York Life Insurance Co.,
167 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1948)17

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority v. Georgetown University,
347 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2003)4

Xenophon Strategies, Inc. v. Jernigan Copeland & Anderson, PLLC,
268 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2017)19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)1, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5-24 Arthur L. Corbin, *Corbin on Contracts* § 24.285, 10

13-68 Arthur L. Corbin, *Corbin on Contracts* § 68.919

10B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2730.1
(4th ed. 2016)10

17A C.J.S. *Contracts* § 403 (updated June 2018)14

Signatory, *Black's Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014)12
